

**RECEIVED**

**02-28-2018**

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT III  
CASE NO. 2017-AP-002132

---

In re the Paternity of B.J.M.

Timothy W. Miller,

Joint-Petitioner-Appellant,

and

Angela L. Carroll,

Joint-Petitioner-Respondent.

---

On Appeal from the Circuit Court of Barron County,  
Honorable J. Michael Bitney, Circuit Judge, presiding

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

HERRICK & HART, S.C.  
STEPHANIE L. FINN  
STATE BAR NO. 1000734  
DAVID J. RICE  
STATE BAR NO. 1018742  
Attorneys for Appellant  
116 WEST GRAND AVENUE  
POST OFFICE BOX 167  
EAU CLAIRE, WI 54702-0167

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

ISSUES FOR REVIEW.....vii

STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION.....viii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....4

ARGUMENT.....13

I. Because of the appearance of impropriety and partiality, retroactive disqualification and new hearing with a new judge is warranted . . . . . 13

A. The appearance of partiality must be avoided . 13

1. Standard of review. . . . . 13

2. Test for impartiality. . . . . 13

3. Appearance of impartiality arises from a social connection or from ex parte communications. . . . . 19

B. The appearance of impropriety or partiality exists in this case . . . . . 21

1. The Facebook interaction was ex parte communication . . . . . 21

2. The appearance of partiality is heightened given the timing of the ESM relationship and ex parte communications. . . . . 24

3. The ex parte communication that occurred gives rise to the appearance of Impropriety. . . . . 29

C. The ex parte communication and appearance of impropriety mandates relief. . . . . 31

II. Trial court erroneously exercised its discretion with regard to the best interest analysis

A. Standard of review.

B. The child's best interests must be protected.

C. The trial court erred in changing custody and substantially reducing placement without considering other forms of protection for A.C. which would not have impacted placement and B.M.'s best interests.

CONCLUSION.....46

FORM AND LENGTH CERTIFICATION AND CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 809.19(12).....48

CERTIFICATION OF APPENDIX . . . . . 49

CERTIFICATION OF THIRD-PARTY COMMERCIAL DELIVERY. . . . .50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Lavoie</i> , 475 U.S. 813, 106 S. Ct. 1580, 89 L. Ed. 2d 823 (1986)	15, 37
<i>Bracy v. Schomig</i> , 286 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>Cartalino v. Washington</i> , 122 F.3d 8 (7th Cir. 1997)	15, 16
<i>Franklin v. McCaughtry</i> , 398 F.3d 955 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133, 75 S. Ct. 623, 99 L. Ed. 942 (1955)	14, 15
<i>Jones v. Luebbbers</i> , 359 F.3d 1005 (8th Cir.)	16
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Servs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S. Ct. 2194, 100 L. Ed. 2d 855 (1988)	18, 33

### Federal Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 455	18, 33, 34
-----------------	------------

### Wisconsin Cases

<i>260 N. 12th St., L.L.C. v. DOT</i> , 2011 WI 103, 338 Wis. 2d 34, 808 N.W.2d 372	38-39
<i>Dees v. Dees</i> , 41 Wis. 2d 435, 164 N.W.2d 282 (1969)	41
<i>Glidewell v. Glidewell</i> , 2015 WI App 64, 364 Wis. 2d 588, 869 N.W.2d 796	46
<i>Guelig v. Guelig</i> , 2005 WI App 212, 287 Wis. 2d 472, 704 N.W.2d 916	39
<i>Hartung v. Hartung</i> , 102 Wis. 2d 58, 306 N.W.2d 16 (1981)	39
<i>In re In Interest of S.S.K.</i> , 143 Wis. 2d 603, 422 N.W.2d 450 (1988)	13
<i>Johnson v. Merta (In re Estate of Dejmal)</i> , 95 Wis. 2d 141, 289 N.W.2d 813 (1980)	38
<i>Larry v. Harris</i> , 2008 WI 81, 311 Wis. 2d 326, 752 N.W.2d 279	34

<i>Marris v. Cedarburg,</i> 176 Wis. 2d 14 (1993) .....	16
<i>Mathias v. St. Catherine's Hosp.,</i> 212 Wis. 2d 540, 569 N.W.2d 330 (1997) .....	35
<i>Murray v. Murray,</i> 128 Wis. 2d 458, 383 N.W.2d 904 (1986) .....	13
<i>State v. Edmunds,</i> 2008 WI App 33, 308 Wis. 2d 374, 746 N.W.2d 590 .....	35
<i>State v. Gudgeon,</i> 2006 WI App 143, 295 Wis. 2d 189, 720 N.W.2d 114	13, 14, 16
<i>State v. Harrell,</i> 199 Wis. 2d 654, 546 N.W.2d 115 (1996) .....	16
<i>State v. McBride,</i> 187 Wis. 2d 409, 523 N.W.2d 106 (1994) .....	15
<i>State v. O'Neill,</i> 2003 WI App 73, 261 Wis. 2d 534, 663 N.W.2d 292 .....	15
<i>State v. Rochelt,</i> 165 Wis. 2d 373, 477 N.W.2d 659 (1991) .....	13
<i>State v. Walberg,</i> 109 Wis. 2d 96, 325 N.W.2d 687 (1982) .....	14, 15

**Wisconsin State Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 60.03 .....	17
Wis. Stat. § 757.19(2) (g) .....	17, 18
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(2) (b) .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(2) (am) .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(2) (d) .....	39
Wis. Stat. § 767.41(5) (bm) .....	3, 42
Wis. Stat. § 767.451(1) (b) .....	39
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(2) .....	38
Wis. Stat. § 805.17(3) .....	3
Wis. Stat. § 806.07 .....	3, 34
Wis. Stat. § 809.22 .....	ix
Wis. Stat. § 809.23 .....	ix

**Other State Cases**

*Chace v. Loisel*,  
 170 So. 3d 802, 39 Fla. L. Weekly 221 (Fla. 5th DCA 2014)  
 ..... 31, 32

*Frazier v. Frazier*,  
 No. E2016-01476-COA-T10B-CV, 2016 Tenn. App. LEXIS 629  
 (Tenn. Ct. App. Aug. 26, 2016) ..... 32

*Hachenberger v. Hachenberger*,  
 135 So. 3d 413, 39 Fla. L. Weekly 307 (Dist. Ct. App.  
 2014) ..... 32

*Harvey v. State*,  
 751 N.E.2d 254 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001) ..... 15

*Rose v. State*,  
 601 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 1992) ..... 21

**Other**

*Current Development 2016-2017: The Convening Authority and  
 Ex Parte Communications: A Threat to the Legitimacy of  
 Military Justice?* 30 Geo. J. Legal Ethics 1115, 1117-1118..20

*Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp.: The Supreme  
 Court Encourages Disqualification of Federal Judges Under  
 Section 455(a)*, 1989 Wis. L. Rev. 1033, 1060 ..... 34

*Attorney Misconduct on Social Media: Recognizing the Danger  
 and Avoiding Pitfalls*, 32 ABA Journal Lab. & Emp. Law 427,  
 431 (Spring 2017).....22

*Notes: Certifying Statutory Class Actions in the Shadow of  
 Due Process*, 92 N.Y.U. L.Rev. 1977, 1985 (December, 2017)  
 ..... 22

Ronald R. Hofer, Comment, *The Best Interest of the Child  
 Doctrine in Wisconsin Custody Cases*,  
 64 Marq. L. Rev. 343, 343 (1980) ..... 40-41
